The Socio-Political Setting: 

Abra is a landlocked province located on the western side of the Cordillera in Northern Luzon. It 
is approximately 408 kilometers north of Manila. The province consists of twenty-seven (27) 
municipalities with Bangued as the capital town, and three hundred four (304) barangays with a 
total land area of 397,776 hectares. It has a population of 180,000, 75% of whom are Ilocanos 
who inhabit 25% of the total land area, and 25%, Tingguians, who occupy 75% of the total land 
area of Abra. Like other areas in the country, the delivery of services in the province is poor;

[...]

that they are properly accomplished and the public funds properly spent,” 

emphasizing this as “the responsibility of each and every citizen.” 

On November 10, 1987, CCAGG wrote the new DPWH Sec. Juanito Ferrer, 
describing the case against the DPWH-Abra engineers as “a test case, the first 
among one hundred and thirty-eight (138) to be filed with the department.” CCAGG 
added that the case would “withstand any attempt [at] whitewash or political 
interference because in it lies the answer to the question whether the government is 
really sincere and able to restore the faith of the people in [it].”